AIRFILM CAMERA SYSTEMS INC PROPRIETARY RIGHTS ARE INCLUDED IN THE INFORMATION DISCLOSED HEREIN.
 NEITHER THESE DOCUMENTS NOR THE INFORMATION DISCLOSED HEREIN SHALL BE REPRODUCED, USED, OR
DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF AIRFILM CAMERA SYSTEMS INC.
AIRFILM CAMERA SYSTEMS
REPORT AFWM-1-006
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
AFWM WING STRUT UTILITY MOUNT
FOR CESSNA 172, 180, 182, AND 206 AIRCRAFT

AFWM WING STRUT UTILITY MOUNT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
AFWM-1-006
Rev. A
4
AIRFILM CAMERA SYSTEMS INC PROPRIETARY RIGHTS ARE INCLUDED IN THE INFORMATION DISCLOSED HEREIN.
 NEITHER THESE DOCUMENTS NOR THE INFORMATION DISCLOSED HEREIN SHALL BE REPRODUCED, USED, OR
DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF AIRFILM CAMERA SYSTEMS INC.
Figure 5. Installation of the AFWM Wing Mount Assembly onto the Cessna Aircraft Wing Strut.
5. Ensure no interference is present between the wing strut, rubber shims, and the AFWM wing
strut mount. Torque the AN3-10A clamping bolts to 20-25 in-lbs per FAA AC43.13-1B. After
clamping bolts have been torqued to spec, torque the AN4 hinge bolt to 50-70 in-lbs at the
forward portion of the wing mount.
6. Revise weight and balance per the following table:
The following tables present the location of the weight/center of gravity of the mount and payload
sensor/camera for adjustment of the aircraft weight and center of gravity with the mount installed.
Table 1. AFWM-172 Cessna 172 Wing Mount Weight and Balance Information
DESCRIPTION
WEIGHT
(lbs)
STATION
(in)
MOUNT 2.5 25.0
Dovetail DT-1-1 (optional) 2.4 25.0
Spacer AFWM-SPCR-003 (optional) 0.5 25.0
PAYLOAD
Use Actual Wt
MAX 50 pounds.
25.0
Table 2. AFWM-180 Cessna 180 Wing Mount Weight and Balance Information
DESCRIPTION
WEIGHT
(lbs)
STATION
(in)
MOUNT 2.5 25.0
Dovetail DT-1-1 (optional) 2.4 25.0
Spacer AFWM-SPCR-003 (optional) 0.5 25.0
PAYLOAD
Use Actual Wt
MAX 50 pounds.
25.0
Table 3. AFWM-182 Cessna 182 Wing Mount Weight and Balance Information
DESCRIPTION
WEIGHT
(lbs)
STATION
(in)
MOUNT 2.5 25.0
Airfilm Camera Systems
AFWM WING STRUT UTILITY MOUNT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
AFWM-1-006
Rev. A
5
AIRFILM CAMERA SYSTEMS INC PROPRIETARY RIGHTS ARE INCLUDED IN THE INFORMATION DISCLOSED HEREIN.
 NEITHER THESE DOCUMENTS NOR THE INFORMATION DISCLOSED HEREIN SHALL BE REPRODUCED, USED, OR
DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF AIRFILM CAMERA SYSTEMS INC.
Dovetail DT-1-1 (optional) 2.4 25.0
Spacer AFWM-SPCR-003 (optional) 0.5 25.0
PAYLOAD
Use Actual Wt
MAX 50 pounds.
25.0
Table 4. AFWM-206 Cessna 206 Wing Mount Weight and Balance Information
DESCRIPTION
WEIGHT
(lbs)
STATION

4. Ensure no interference is present between the wing strut, rubber shims, and the AFWM
Mini Wing Strut Mount. Torque the AN3-6A clamping bolts to 20-25 in-lbs per FAA
AC43.13-1B. Ensure the four clamping bolts are torqued evenly to ensure even clamping
pressure on the Cessna Wing Strut.
5. Revise weight and balance per the following table:
The following tables present the location of the weight/center of gravity of the mount and payload
sensor/camera for adjustment of the aircraft weight and center of gravity with the mount installed.
Airfilm Camera Systems
AFWM WING STRUT UTILITY MOUNT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
AFWM-1-006
Rev. A
8
AIRFILM CAMERA SYSTEMS INC PROPRIETARY RIGHTS ARE INCLUDED IN THE INFORMATION DISCLOSED HEREIN.
 NEITHER THESE DOCUMENTS NOR THE INFORMATION DISCLOSED HEREIN SHALL BE REPRODUCED, USED, OR
DISCLOSED IN WHOLE OR IN PART WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF AIRFILM CAMERA SYSTEMS INC.
Table 5. AFWM-172M Cessna 172 Mini Wing Mount Weight and Balance Information
DESCRIPTION
WEIGHT
(lbs)
STATION
(in)
MOUNT 1.5 25.0
PAYLOAD
Use Actual Wt
MAX 10 pounds.
25.0
Table 6. AFWM-180M Cessna 180 Mini Wing Mount Weight and Balance Information
DESCRIPTION
WEIGHT
(lbs)
STATION
(in)
MOUNT 1.5 25.0
PAYLOAD
Use Actual Wt
MAX 10 pounds.
25.0
Table 7. AFWM-182M Cessna 182 Mini Wing Mount Weight and Balance Information
DESCRIPTION
WEIGHT
(lbs)
STATION
(in)
MOUNT 1.5 25.0
PAYLOAD
Use Actual Wt
MAX 10 pounds.
25.0
Table 8. AFWM-206M Cessna 206 Mini Wing Mount Weight and Balance Information
DESCRIPTION
WEIGHT
(lbs)
STATION